

No. 16-16698

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

LESLIE FELDMAN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

and

BERNIE 2016, INC.,

Plaintiff-Intervenor/Appellant,

v.

ARIZONA SECRETARY OF STATE'S OFFICE, *et al.*,

Defendants/Appellees,

and

ARIZONA REPUBLICAN PARTY, *et al.*,

Defendant-Intervenors/Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona Cause No. CV-16-01065-PHX-DLR*

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR
ARIZONA REPUBLICAN PARTY
OPPOSING REHEARING EN BANC**

Brett W. Johnson (AZ State Bar No. 021527)
Sara J. Agne (AZ State Bar No. 026950)
Colin P. Ahler (AZ State Bar No. 023879)
Snell & Wilmer LLP
One Arizona Center
400 E. Van Buren Street, Suite 1900
Phoenix, AZ 85004-2202
Telephone: (602) 382-6026
Facsimile: (602) 382-6070
bwjohnson@swlaw.com
sagne@swlaw.com
cahler@swlaw.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Intervenors Arizona Republican Party; Bill
Gates; Suzanne Klapp; Debbie Lesko; and Tony Rivero*

Table of Contents

	Page
STANDARD FOR EN BANC REHEARING	2
PROCEDURAL POSTURE	3
I. REHEARING THIS MATTER EN BANC TO REDETERMINE ARIZONA ELECTION LAW IN THE DAYS BEFORE THE NOVEMBER 8 ELECTION IGNORES AND CONTRADICTS THE SUPREME COURT'S UNANIMOUS DIRECTION TO THIS COURT IN <i>PURCELL</i>	5
II. THIS CASE IS NOT OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE	7
III. THE PANEL MAJORITY'S DECISION CREATED NO CIRCUIT SPLIT, AS SISTER CIRCUITS HAVE BEEN STEADILY ADOPTING A TWO-PART FRAMEWORK FOR § 2 VOTE-DENIAL CLAIMS	11
A. The Panel's Section 2 and Constitutional Applications are Consistent With The Most Recent Evolutions of Law in This Area	11
B. Rehearing En Banc to Adopt the Dissent's Construction of the Law on Section 2 Would Create a Circuit Split	14
IV. REHEARING THIS MATTER EN BANC WOULD REFLECT INSUFFICIENT DEFERENCE TO THE DISTRICT COURT AND TO THE ABUSE-OF- DISCRETION STANDARD	16
V. THE PANEL WAS MINDFUL OF AND EXPRESSLY MAINTAINED UNIFORMITY IN ELECTION LAW DECISIONS OF THIS CIRCUIT	24
A. The Panel's Section 2 of the VRA Analysis is Consistent with <i>Gonzalez</i> , <i>Salt River</i> , and <i>Farrakhan</i>	24
B. The Panel's Constitutional Analysis Follows and Faithfully Applies this Court's Recent and Important En Banc Decision, <i>Public Integrity Alliance, Inc</i>	31
CONCLUSION	32

Table of Authorities

Page

Federal Cases

<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	22
<i>Conservation Cong. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 720 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	9
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999)	22
<i>DISH Network Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 653 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2011)	19, 20
<i>Fairley v. Hattiesburg</i> , 584 F.3d 660 (5th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Farrakhan v. Washington</i> , 338 F.3d 1009	25, 30
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014)	12, 13
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 769 F.3d 494 (7th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996)	21
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	16, 26, 29
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 485 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 624 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir 2010)	7
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (2012)	7, 12, 15, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Harman v. Apfel</i> , 211 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2000)	17, 21

Table of Authorities

	Page
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>McLane Co. v. EEOC</i> , 2016 WL 1366460 (U.S. Sept. 29, 2016)	18
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , 834 F.3d 620 (2016)	10, 11, 31
<i>Old Person v. Cooney</i> , 230 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	18, 21
<i>Public Integrity Alliance, Inc. v. City of Tucson</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2016 WL 4578366 (September 2, 2016)	33
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	5, 6, 7, 17
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338, 127 S. Ct. 2456 (2007)	18
<i>Smith v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist.</i> , 109 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991)	22
<i>Shell Offshore, Inc. v. Greenpeace, Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Sports Form, Inc. v. United Press Int’l, Inc.</i> , 686 F.2d 750 (9th Cir. 1982)	20
<i>Sw. Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley</i> , 344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Thalheimer v. City of San Diego</i> , 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011)	31
<i>United States v. American–Foreign S.S. Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 685 (1960)	2
<i>United States v. Burdeau</i> , 180 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 1999)	11

Table of Authorities

	Page
<i>United States v. Hinkson</i> , 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009)	18, 23, 27
<i>United States v. Koon</i> , 6 F.3d 561 (9th Cir. 1993)	3
<i>United States v. Wylie</i> , 625 F.2d 1371 (9th Cir. 1980)	2
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)	12, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Western Watersheds Project v. Salazar</i> , 692 F.3d 921 (9th Cir. 2012)	19
 <u>Federal Statutes</u>	
52 U.S.C. § 10301	15, 25, 26, 31
 <u>Arizona Statutes</u>	
A.R.S. § 16-515	9
A.R.S. § 16-580	9
 <u>Federal Rules</u>	
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)	2
Circuit Rule 35-1	2
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
<i>Applying Section 2 to the New Vote Denial</i> , 50 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 439 (2015)	16
